



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOHN HERBERT, :
 :
 : **C.A. No. 373, 2022**
 :
 Defendant-Below, :
 Appellant, : **ON APPEAL FROM THE**
 v. : **SUPERIOR COURT OF THE**
 : **STATE OF DELAWARE**
 STATE OF DELAWARE, : **ID No. 2005000034**
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Below, :
 Appellee. :
 :

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

LIGUORI & MORRIS

/s/ Gregory A. Morris, Esquire
GREGORY A. MORRIS, ESQUIRE

Bar ID No.: 3014

JAMES E. LIGUORI, ESQUIRE

Bar ID No.: 415

46 The Green

Dover, DE 19901

(302) 678-9900

gmorris@lmylaw.com

jliguori@lmylaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Below Appellant,
John Herbert

DATED: June 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....i

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS SINCE THE DEFINITION OF “SEXUAL CONTACT” DEFINED UNDER LAW VIOLATED THE 14TH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND DELAWARE CONSTITUTION BY FAILING TO REQUIRE THE STATE TO PROVE A DEFENDANT COMMITTED A SEXUAL ACT INTENDING THAT IT BE SEXUAL OR FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEXUAL GRATIFICATION.

A. Question Presented.....4

B. Standard and Scope of Review.....4

C. Merit of Argument.....4

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING DEFENDANT’S EXPERTS FROM TESTIFYING ABOUT THE INSIGHT ABOUT INTRA-FAMILIAL SEXUAL ABUSE ALLEGATIONS AND THE INTERVIEWS OF THE COMPLAINTING WITNESS AND ABOUT DEFENDANT’S WHOLE PERSON TO ASSESS WHETHER DEFENDANT POSSESSED THE REQUISITE *MENS REA* DURING THE PURPORTED SEXUAL CONTACT.

A. Question Presented.....7

B. Standard and Scope of Review.....7

C. Merit of Argument.....8

III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY IMPOSING A SENTENCE OF 5 YEARS MINIMUM MANDATORY OF UNSUSPENDED LEVEL V TIME.

A. Question Presented.....11

B. Standard and Scope of Review.....11

C. Merit of Argument.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009).....	4
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 531 (Del. 2009).....	7
<i>MG Ban Corporation, Inc. v. LeBeau</i> , 737 A.2d 513, 522 (Del. 1999).....	7
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 276 (Del. 1987).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Andrews</i> , 708 A.2d 237, 241 (Del. 1998).....	11
<i>State v. Sapps</i> , 820 A.2d 477 (Del. Fam. Ct. 2002).....	5
<i>State v. Walker</i> , No. L-19-1214, 2020 Ohio 5043, 6-7 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020).....	5
<i>Wheat v. State</i> , 527 A.2d 269 (Del. 1987).....	8

Statutes

11 <i>Del.C.</i> § 231.....	6
11 <i>Del.C.</i> § 769.....	12
11 <i>Del.C.</i> § 761(f).....	6
11 <i>Del.C.</i> § 1448(e).....	12
11 <i>Del.C.</i> § 4205A.....	12
11 <i>Del.C.</i> § 4205A(d)(1).....	11, 12, 13
11 <i>Del.C.</i> § 4205(g).....	12
11 <i>Del.C.</i> § 4214.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2246.....	5

N.Y. Penal Law § 130.00.3.....6

Rules

Rule 35(a).....13
